

No. 19-930

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CIC SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Adam R. Webber
ELLIOTT, FAULKNER & WEBBER
4244 Indian Ripple Rd.,
Suite 150
Beavercreek, OH 45440
(937) 264-8710

Patrick Strawbridge
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Kenneth A. Lazarus
LAZARUS & ASSOCIATES
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 295-2330

Bryan Weir
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423

Date: October 8, 2020

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The Anti-Injunction Act’s text favors CIC..... | 2 |
| A. Under <i>Direct Marketing</i> , CIC’s suit does not have the purpose of restrain- ing the assessment or collection of any tax | 2 |
| B. The IRS’s contrary arguments all mischaracterize CIC’s suit | 5 |
| 1. CIC is not challenging the tax penalties themselves | 5 |
| 2. CIC is not challenging a regu- latory tax..... | 10 |
| 3. CIC is not seeking an advance judicial determination of its tax liability..... | 13 |
| II. The Anti-Injunction Act’s purposes fa- vor CIC..... | 15 |
| III. Constitutional avoidance favors CIC..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... | 21 |
| <i>Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974)..... | 5, 13, 14 |
| <i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... | 5, 13, 14 |
| <i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. IRS</i> , 2017 WL 4682050 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2017) | 4 |
| <i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976)..... | 18 |
| <i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Fla. Bankers Ass’n v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,</i> 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 7, 14, 21 |
| <i>Flora v. United States,</i> 357 U.S. 63 (1958) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Hibbs v. Winn,</i> 542 U.S. 88 (2004) | 15 |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) | 16 |
| <i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner,</i> 671 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2011) | 8 |
| <i>Marinello v. United States,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) | 21 |
| <i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 562 U.S. 44 (2011) | 1, 10 |
| <i>Nat’l Rest. Ass’n v. Simon,</i> 411 F. Supp. 993 (D.D.C. 1976) | 17, 23, 24 |
| <i>Phillips v. Commissioner,</i> 283 U.S. 589 (1931) | 19 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) | 19 |
| <i>Seven-Sky v. Holder,</i> 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 8, 13 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Regan,</i> 465 U.S. 367 (1984) | 15, 22, 23, 24 |

United States v. Bisceglia,
420 U.S. 141 (1975).....17

United States v. Generes,
405 U.S. 93 (1972).....17

United States v. Morton Salt Co.,
338 U.S. 632 (1950).....19

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....21

Statutes and Other Authorities

26 U.S.C. §74211, 3, 4, 5

DOJ, *Criminal Tax Manual* §10.05[5].....22

IRS, *Internal Revenue Manuals* §20.1.2.1.1(3).....16
